

## **Board of County Commissioners**

Ryan John District 1 Johnny Owens District 2 Josh Powers District 3

February 5, 2025

## Demolition of Bank Building and addition of new West Parking Lot.

Comanche County, February 4, 2025 - Comanche County Commissioner Johnny Owens has announced that on Thursday, February 6, 2025, crews will be on site to erect a fence around the perimeter of the Comanche County Bank (former American National Bank building) at SW 6th and SW D avenue to include the alleyway, in preparation for the demolition of that building. The parking lot will only be accessible from "C" Avenue. **Demolition of the bank will begin on Friday, February 7, 2025**. All County employees should begin parking in the East parking lot at Central Plaza, during this process. Once the bank building demo is complete, construction will begin on the West parking lot to re-surface it, add lighting, and construct a new and extended parking lot on the site where the bank building currently stands. For safety reasons, please avoid this area during this construction process and share this with all those in your department.

This project will create additional "safer" parking for patrons of the Comanche County Courthouse including lighted parking with surveillance.

Respectfully,

**Comanche County Commissioner Johnny Owens** 

